

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2873 OF 2023

The Municipal Union

...Petitioner

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ashok Pande a/w Adv. Shobhit Shukla for the Petitioner.

Ms Shilpa Redkar for the Respondent-M.C.G.M.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATED : 29 FEBRUARY 2024

P.C.:

1. The Petitioner-Union has sought a direction to revoke the suspensions of the members of the Petitioner-Union, details of which are given in Exhibit-B.
2. Against the action of suspension taken by the employer against its employees, the employees against whom such order of suspension is passed are also individually aggrieved and therefore, there is no reason, why they have not filed a Writ Petition, if at all, alongwith the Petitioner-Union.
3. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner-Union seeks leave to amend, to join the members of the Petitioner-Union as Petitioners and to file

Vakalatnama.

4. Stand over to **8 April 2024** for carrying out amendment and to file Vakalatnama.

5. Reply and rejoinder, if any, to be filed before the next date.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)